### NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE

Property:

The Property to be sold is described as follows:

BEING LOT 12. BLOCK A. OF ETAIN EAST ESTATES. AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF IRVING, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 98011, PAGE 3, MAP RECORDS, DALLAS

COUNTY, TEXAS.

Security Instrument:

Deed of Trust dated July 31, 2013 and recorded on August 1, 2013 as Instrument Number 201300241775 in the real property records of DALLAS County, Texas, which contains a power of sale.

Sale Information:

July 01, 2025, at 10:00 AM, or not later than three hours thereafter, at the north side of the George Allen Courts Building facing Commerce Street below the overhang, or as designated by the County Commissioners Court.

Terms of Sale:

Public auction to highest bidder for cash. In accordance with Texas Property Code section 51.009, the Property will be sold as is, without any expressed or implied warranties, except as to warranties of title, and will be acquired by the purchaser at its own risk. In accordance with Texas Property Code section 51,0075, the substitute trustee reserves the right to set additional, reasonable conditions for conducting the sale and will announce the conditions before bidding is opened for the first sale of the day held by the substitute trustee.

**Obligation Secured:** 

The Deed of Trust executed by GILBERT JOHNSON secures the repayment of a Note dated July 31, 2013 in the amount of \$145,319.00. NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC, whose address is c/o Nationstar Mortgage LLC, 8950 Cypress Waters Blvd., Coppell, TX 75019, is the current mortgagee of the Deed of Trust and Note and Nationstar Mortgage LLC is the current mortgage servicer for the mortgagee. Pursuant to a servicing agreement and Texas Property Code section 51.0025, the mortgagee authorizes the mortgage servicer to administer the foreclosure on its behalf.

Substitute Trustee:

In accordance with Texas Property Code section 51.0076 and the Security Instrument referenced above, mortgagee and mortgage servicer's attorney appoint the substitute trustees listed below.

DEPUTY YTHUCO SALLAC CONFIDE SLERK HARREY A MROL

Z1:11MA 1 - YAM 8202





Substitute Trustee(s): John Beazley, Logan Thomas, Phillip Pierceall, Terry Waters, Douglas Rodgers, Clay Golden, Bruce Miller, Ramiro Cuevas, Cary Corenblum, Matthew Hansen, Joshua Sanders, Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Donna Stockman, Kathy Arrington, Janet Pinder, Brandy Bacon, Jamie Dworsky, Shelley Ortolani, Mary Mancuso, Michele Hreha, Francesca Ortolani, Brenda Wiggs, Angela Cooper, Carol Dunmon, Payton Hreha, Jeff Benton, Janet Mille, Chaoty Towalkar, Brian Hooper, Mike Jansta, Mike Hayward, Jay Jacobs, Andrew Garza, Luis Terrazas, Jim Mills, Susan Mills, Ed Henderson, Andrew Mills-Middlebrook, Dustin George

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU ARE OR YOUR SPOUSE IS SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL GUARD OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

Miller, George & Suggs, PLLC Tracey Midkiff, Attorney at Law Jonathan Andring, Attorney at Law Rachel Son, Attorney at Law 6080 Tennyson Parkway, Suite 100

Partile

Plano, TX 75024

Substitute Trustee(s): John Beazley, Logan Thomas, Phillip Pierceall, Terry Waters, Douglas Rodgers, Clay Golden, Bruce Miller, Ramiro Cuevas, Cary Corenblum, Matthew Hansen, Joshua Sanders, Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Donna Stockman, Kathy Arrington, Janet Pinder, Brandy Bacon, Jamie Dworsky, Shelley Ortolani, Mary Mancuso, Michele Hreha, Francesca Ortolani, Brenda Wiggs, Angela Cooper, Carol Dunmon, Payton Hreha, Jeff Benton, Jane-Kine, Charty Lewalby, Brian Hooper, Mike Jansta, Mike Hayward, Jay Jacobs, Andrew Garza, Luis Terrazas, Jim Mills, Susan Mills, Ed Henderson, Andrew Mills-Middlebrook, Dustin George

c/o Miller, George & Suggs, PLLC 6080 Tennyson Parkway, Suite 100 Plano, TX 75024

#### Certificate of Posting

I,			ay of
	, 20	, I filed and posted this Notice of Foreclosure Sale in accordance with	h the
requirements of DALLA	S County,	Texas and Texas Property Code sections 51.002(b)(1) and 51.002(b)(2).	

NEWREZ LLC, D/B/A SHELLPOINT MORTGAGE SERVICING (ALW) SANDOVAL, CONCEPCION 7701 SHUMARD CIRCLE, IRVING, TX 75063 CONVENTIONAL

Firm File Number: 25-042678

### **NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE**

WHEREAS, on June 29, 2015, CONCEPCION SANDOVAL AND ANTONIO SANDOVAL, WIFE AND HUSBAND, as Grantor(s), executed a Deed of Trust conveying to THOMAS E. BLACK, JR., as Trustee, the Real Estate hereinafter described, to MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., AS NOMINEE FOR CALIBER HOME LOANS, INC. in payment of a debt therein described. The Deed of Trust was filed in the real property records of DALLAS COUNTY, TX and is recorded under Clerk's File/Instrument Number 201500176543, to which reference is herein made for all purposes.

WHEREAS, default has occurred in the payment of said indebtedness, and the same is now wholly due, and the owner and holder has requested to sell said property to satisfy said indebtedness;

WHEREAS, the undersigned has been appointed Substitute Trustee in the place of said original Trustee, upon contingency and in the manner authorized by said Deed of Trust; and

NOW, THEREFORE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on, Tuesday, July 1, 2025 between ten o'clock AM and four o'clock PM and beginning not earlier than 10:00 AM or not later than three hours thereafter, the Substitute Trustee will sell said Real Estate at the County Courthouse in DALLAS COUNTY, TX to the highest bidder for cash. The sale will be conducted in the area of the Courthouse designated by the Commissioners Court, of said county, pursuant to Section §51.002 of the Texas Property Code as amended; if no area is designated by the Commissioners' Court, the sale will be conducted in the area immediately adjacent (next) to the location where this Notice of Trustee's Sale was posted.

Said Real Estate is described as follows: In the County of Dallas, State of Texas:

BEING LOT 6, IN BLOCK A, OF HACKBERRY CREEK ESTATES, PHASE V, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF IRVING, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 91129, PAGE 3569, OF THE MAP RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS. TOGETHER WITH CERTIFICATE OF CORRECTION RECORDED IN VOLUME 97018, PAGE 1, REAL PROPERTY RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

Property Address:

7701 SHUMARD CIRCLE

IRVING. TX 75063

Mortgage Servicer:

Mortgagee:

NEWREZ LLC, D/B/A SHELLPOINT MORTGAGE SERVICING NEWREZ LLC DBA SHELLPOINT MORTGAGE SERVICING

**601 OFFICE CENTER DRIVE** 

SUITE 100

FORT WASHINGTON, PA 19034

The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code §51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the property securing the above referenced loan.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE (S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER

#### SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE

John Beazley, Bob Dickerson, Aaron Parker, Logan Thomas, Phillip Pierceall, Terry Waters, Douglas Rodgers, Clay Golden, Craig Muirhead, Doak Lambert, Wendy Lambert, Cary Corenblum, Matthew Hansen, Joshua Sanders, Shawn Schiller, Shelley, Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Mary Mancusor, Francesca Ortolani, Carol Dunmon, Payton Hreha or Auction.com

1 Mauchly

Irvine, CA 92618

COUNTY CLERK COUNTY CLERK DALLAS COUNTY

WITNESS MY HAND this day April 301 2025

By: / Ronny George

Texas Bar No. 24123104
Grant Tabor
Texas Bar No. 24027905
Kathryn Dahlin
Texas Bar No. 24053165
rgeorge@logs.com
13105 Northwest Freeway, Suite 960
Houston, TX 77040
Telephone No: (713) 462-2565
Facsimile No: (847) 879-4823
Attorneys for NewRez LLC dba Shellpoint Mortgage
Servicing

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

J. 7

7025 HAY - 1 PM 12: 43

2813 VASSAR DRIVE IRVING, TX 75062 JOHN F. WARREN COUNTY CLERK DALLAS COUNTY

00000010441301

# NOTICE OF [SUBSTITUTE] TRUSTEE'S SALE DESIGN

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

1. Date, Time, and Place of Sale.

Date: July 01, 2025

Time: The sale will begin at 10:00 AM or not later than three hours after that time.

Place: THE AREA OUTSIDE ON THE NORTHSIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING FACING

COMMERCE STREET BELOW THE OVERHANG OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS or as designated by the county commissioners.

- 2. Terms of Sale. Cash.
- 3. **Instrument to be Foreclosed.** The Instrument to be foreclosed is the Deed of Trust or Contract Lien dated December 14, 2010 and recorded in Document INSTRUMENT NO. 201000321233 real property records of DALLAS County, Texas, with BILLY LOPEZ, A SINGLE MAN, grantor(s) and MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. ("MERS") AS NOMINEE, mortgagee.
- 4. **Obligations Secured.** Deed of Trust or Contract Lien executed by BILLY LOPEZ, A SINGLE MAN, securing the payment of the indebtednesses in the original principal amount of \$106,236.00, and obligations therein described including but not limited to the promissory note and all modifications, renewals and extensions of the promissory note. LAKEVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLC is the current mortgagee of the note and Deed of Trust or Contract Lien.
- 5. **Property to Be Sold.** The property to be sold is described in the attached Exhibit A.
- 6. Mortgage Servicer Information. The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code § 51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the lien securing the Property referenced above. NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC D/B/A MR. COOPER, as Mortgage Servicer, is representing the current mortgagee, whose address is:

c/o NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC D/B/A MR. COOPER 8950 CYPRESS WATERS BLVD. COPPELL, TX 75019



2813 VASSAR DRIVE

**IRVING, TX 75062** 

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

The undersigned as attorney for the mortgagee or mortgage servicer does herby remove the original trustee and all successor substitute trustees and appoints in their steed JOHN BEAZLEY, LOGAN THOMAS, PHILLIP PIERCEALL, TERRY WATERS, DOUGLAS RODGERS, CLAY GOLDEN, BRUCE MILLER, RAMIRO CUEVAS, CARY CORENBLUM, JOSHUA SANDERS, AUCTION.COM, MICHELLE SCHWARTZ, GUY WIGGS, MATTHEW HANSEN, STOCKMAN, DONNA STOCKMAN, KATHY ARRINGTON, JANET PINDER, BRANDY BACON, JAMIE DWORSKY, STOCKMAN FORECLOSURE SERVICES INC., ROBERT FORSTER, JEFFREY FLEMING, ISRAEL SAUCEDO, OR RYAN BOURGEOIS whose address is c/o BARRETT DAFFIN FRAPPIER TURNER & ENGEL, LLP, 4004 Belt Line Road, Suite 100, Addison, Texas 75001-4320 as Substitute Trustee, who shall hereafter exercise all powers and duties set aside to the said original trustee under the said Deed of Trust; and, further does hereby request, authorize, and instruct said Substitute Trustee to conduct and direct the execution of remedies set aside to the beneficiary therein.

Israel Saucedo

#### Certificate of Posting

My name is Donna Stockman	and	my	address	is	c/o	4004	Belt	Line	Road	, Suite	e 100
Addison, Texas 75001-4320. I declare under penalty of perjury	that	on	5/1/25					I	filed	at the	offic
of the DALLAS County Clerk and caused to be posted at the DALLAS Co	ounty	cou:	rthouse th	is r	otice	of sal	Э.				
Donna Stockman											
Declarants Name: Donna Stockman											
Date: 5/1/25											





2813 VASSAR DRIVE IRVING, TX 75062

00000010441301

**DALLAS** 

# EXHIBIT "A"

LOT 15, IN BLOCK 5 OF NORTHGATE ADDITION, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF IRVING, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO TI-IE MAP THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 30, PAGE 249, MAP RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

## NOTICE OF [SUBSTITUTE] TRUSTEE'S SALE

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

1. Date, Time, and Place of Sale.

Date:

July 01, 2025

Time:

The sale will begin at 10:00 AM or not later than three hours after that time.

Place:

THE AREA OUTSIDE ON THE NORTHSIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING FACING

COMMERCE STREET BELOW THE OVERHANG OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS or as designated by the county commissioners.

- 2. Terms of Sale. Cash.
- 3. **Instrument to be Foreclosed.** The Instrument to be foreclosed is the Deed of Trust or Contract Lien dated August 31, 2009 and recorded in Document CLERK'S FILE NO. 200900255186 real property records of DALLAS County, Texas, with DEBRA JONES NSI A SINGLE PERSON, grantor(s) and MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. ("MERS") AS NOMINEE, mortgagee.
- 4. **Obligations Secured.** Deed of Trust or Contract Lien executed by DEBRA JONES NSI A SINGLE PERSON, securing the payment of the indebtednesses in the original principal amount of \$124,185.00, and obligations therein described including but not limited to the promissory note and all modifications, renewals and extensions of the promissory note. WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. is the current mortgagee of the note and Deed of Trust or Contract Lien.
- 5. **Property to Be Sold.** The property to be sold is described in the attached Exhibit A.
- 6. Mortgage Servicer Information. The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code § 51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the lien securing the Property referenced above. WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., as Mortgage Servicer, is representing the current mortgagee, whose address is:

c/o WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. . . 3476 STATEVIEW BLVD FORT MILL, SC 29715



2806 GAME LAKE COURT IRVING, TX 75060

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

The undersigned as attorney for the mortgagee or mortgage servicer does herby remove the original trustee and all successor substitute trustees and appoints in their steed JOHN BEAZLEY, LOGAN THOMAS, PHILLIP PIERCEALL, TERRY WATERS, DOUGLAS RODGERS, CLAY GOLDEN, BRUCE MILLER, RAMIRO CUEVAS, CARY CORENBLUM, MATTHEW HANSEN, JOSHUA SANDERS, AUCTION.COM, MICHELLE SCHWARTZ, GUY WIGGS, DAVID STOCKMAN, DONNA STOCKMAN, KATHY ARRINGTON, JANET PINDER, BRANDY BACON, JAMIE DWORSKY, STOCKMAN FORECLOSURE SERVICES INC., ROBERT FORSTER, JEFFREY FLEMING, ISRAEL SAUCEDO, OR RYAN BOURGEOIS whose address is c/o BARRETT DAFFIN FRAPPIER TURNER & ENGEL, LLP, 4004 Belt Line Road, Suite 100, Addison, Texas 75001-4320 as Substitute Trustee, who shall hereafter exercise all powers and duties set aside to the said original trustee under the said Deed of Trust; and, further does hereby request, authorize, and instruct said Substitute Trustee to conduct and direct the execution of remedies set aside to the beneficiary therein.

Il so

Israel Saucedo

#### **Certificate of Posting**

My name is Donna Stockman	and	my	address	is	c/o	4004	Belt	Line	Road,	Suite	100
Addison, Texas 75001-4320. I declare under penalty of perjury	75001-4320. I declare under penalty of perjury that		nat on 4/10/25					I	filed a	at the	offic
of the DALLAS County Clerk and caused to be posted at the DALLAS	County	cou/	rthouse th	is n	otice	of sal	e.				
Oonna Stockman											
Declarants Name: Donna Stockman											
Date: 4/10/25											

2806 GAME LAKE COURT IRVING, TX 75060

00000009735127

**DALLAS** 

# EXHIBIT "A"

LOT 50, BLOCK A, HOWARD U. FREEMAN ADDITION NO. 7, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF IRVING, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 83001, PAGE 2249, OF THE MAP RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.